

19.04.2022

Present: Sh. Vijay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendant no. 4 absent.
Other defendants unserved.

As per record, preliminary decree has been framed and final decree is yet to be framed.

All the defendants are not present to submit accordingly. It is stated, however, on behalf of plaintiff that all the parties have divided their share respectively, as per preliminary decree by *metes and bounds* and they are living separately in their respective shares.

This submission needs to be confirmed from the side of the defendants as well.

At this stage, it is stated on behalf of all the plaintiff that defendant no.1 has expired. Plaintiff seeks some time to take steps accordingly. Let all the defendants be served except defendant no.4.

Let summons of the suit be served upon all the defendant except defendant No. 4 on filing of PF/RC/Speed-post/Courier. Steps be taken within a week.

Be put up for further proceedings on **04.07.2022**.

(Prashant Kumar)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi, 19.04.2022