

18.07.2023

Present: Sh. Vijay Prakash Ld Counsel for the applicant.

Perusal of the record shows that on the LDOH the defendant no 4 & 6 (*defendant no 3 & 5 as per amended memo of parties*) i.e. Anil Kumar Jain and Sneh Lata Jain were directed to be served.

Notice sent to non-applicant/defendant no 4 & 6 by way of **ordinary process** has not been received back, as per the report of Nazarat Branch, whereas notice sent to **Anil Kumar Jain through registered AD** has been received back with the report '**no such person**' and notice sent to **Smt Sneh Lata Jain through registered AD has not been received back.**

Ld Counsel for the applicant seeks to serve the non applicant/defendant no 4 & 6 by way of *Dasti*.

Let the non-applicant/defendant no 4 & 6 (defendant no 3 & 5 as per amended memo of parties) be served afresh on filing of PF/RC/speed post as well as by way of *Dasti* through the office of Ld District and Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad, UP for **10.10.2023**.

In case of non-availability or refusal, process server is directed to affix the notice on the conspicuous part of the house and take photographs and file the same alongwith the report.

**(Ajay Gulati II)**  
ADJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/18.07.2023