

M No. 61056/16
K.K Jain vs. Shakuntala Devi and ors.

10.10.2023

Present: Sh. Vijay Prakash, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendant no. 4 in person.

Pursuant to the Court Notice, defendant no. 4 Sh. A.K Jain has appeared however it is submitted that Smt. Snehlata Jain is presently residing at USA.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will ensure her presence through attorney.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff that the preliminary decree has already been passed in the present case and even the partition by way of metes and bounds has also taken place and now only the formal statements of the parties are to be recorded for passing the final decree for which the application is stated to be pending.

Accordingly, I deem it appropriate that the matter be renotified after a month so as to enable Smt. Snehlata Jain to appear before this Court.

It is further directed that the parties shall remain present on the NDOH.

List on **21.11.2023**.

(Sachin Sood)
ADJ- 01 (Central),
THC, Delhi, 10.10.2023